UNOFFICIAL COPY

7R
Prepared by and after recording return to: 7

pDoc#: «Gene"” MOt \
Derek L. Cottier Eug‘i‘goun v F\ecorde‘;t Sﬂei,; 1 ot 1
8] .
?gg\;;?rtzh(jfogeﬁ C;1Mered %Oa\e.. 03107/2008 1171
orth LaSalle Street
Suite 2700

Chicago, IHlinois 60601

SECOND MORTGAGE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND MORTGAGE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (this "Agreement”)
is made as of June 1, 2008 (the “Efestive Date”), by and among EAST LAKE/WEST END
HOME OWNERSHIP, LLC, an Illincis limited liability company, whose address is 2850
South Michigan Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60616 ("Mortgagor"), and JPMORGAN CHASE
BANK, N.A., a national banking associaion, whose address is Chase Tower, 10 South
Dearbomn, Chicago, Illinois 60670, Attention: Community Development Real Estate, Department
IL1-0953 ("Mortgagee").

RECITALS:

A. Mortgagee has heretofore made a construction izen ("Loan") to Mortgagor in the
an original stated aggregate amount not to exceed Seventeci YiMlion Five Hundred Fifty
Thousand Dollars ($17,550,000.00). The Loan is evidenced by a Pioniissory Note dated as of
June 1, 2006, in the stated principal amount of principal amount of Seventeen Million Five
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($17,550,000.00) made payable by Morfgagor to the order of
Mortgagee ("Note™).

B. The Loan was made pursuant to the terms and conditions of a Loan: Agreement
dated as of June 1, 2006 between Mortgagor and Mortgagee, as modified by that certain First
Amendment to Loan Agreement and Other Loan Documents dated as of September 28, 2006
between Mortgagor and Mortgagee and that certain Second Amendment to Loan Agreement and
Other Loan Documents dated as of even date herewith between Mortgagor and Mortgagee
(collectively, the “Loan Agreement").

C. The Loan is secured by, amongst other documents and instruments, a
Construction Fee and Leasehold Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and
Fixture Filing dated as of June 1, 2006, from Mortgagor to Mortgagee recorded with the
Recorder of Deeds in Cook County, Illinois (the "Recorder's Office”) on June 9, 2006, as
Document No. 0616032095, as modified by that certain First Mortgage Modification Agreement

488319.2 044579-36690



0822043056 Page: 2 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

dated as of September 28, 2006, by and befwecn Mortgagor and Mortgagee recorded with the
Recorder’s Office on September 28, 2006 as Document No. 0627122137 (together, the
“Mortgage"), which Mortgage encumbers (i) all of Mortgagor's present and future leasehold
estate, right, title and interest in and to that real property described on Exhibit A hereto (the
“_easehold Real Estate”); (ii) all of Mortgagor's present and future fec simple estate, right, title
and interest in and to that real property described on Exhibit B hereto (the “Fee Real Estate”);
and (iii) all of Mortgagor's present and future fee simple estate, right, title and interest in and to
all buildings and other improvements now or on or hereafter constructed on the Leasehold Real
Estate or the Fee Real Estate (collectively, the "Premises"). The Loan Agreement, the Note, the
Mortgage and all other documents evidencing, securing and guarantying the Loan, in their
original foraand as amended, are sometimes collectively referred to herein as the "Loan
Documents".

D. Conrarrently with the execution and delivery of this Second Mortgage
Modification, Mortgage:-and mortgagee have agreed to reduce the stated principal amount of the
Loan to $6,271,876.00, arid Mortgagor has exccuted and delivered that certain Amended and
Restated Promissory Note dated as of even date herewith in the stated principal amount of
$6,271,876.00, amending and rcstating the Note in its entirety (the “Amended Note”). As a
condition precedent to the execution and delivery of the Second Amendment to Loan Agreement
and Other Loan Documents dated as 5T zven date (the “Second Amendment”) by Mortgagee, and
acceptance by Mortgagee of the Amerded Note, Mortgagor has agreed to execute and deliver
this Second Mortgage Modification.

AGREEMINTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of () the facts set forth hereinabove (which are
hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Agreetaeat), (ii) the agrecment by Mortgagee to
modify the Loan Documents as provided in the Second Ariendment and the Amended Note,
(iii) the covenants and agreements contained herein, and {ivjfor other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which ace hereby acknowledged, the
parties hereby agree as follows:

1. Recitals. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated
herein by reference.

2. Modification of Mortgage.

(a) Section 2.1 of the Mortgage is amended and restated as Mortgagor as
follows:

2.1  Payment of the sum of SIX MILLION TWO HUNDRED
SEVENTY-ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTY-SIX
AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($6,271,876.00) according to the terms of that
certain Amended and Restated Promissory Note dated as of June 1, 2008,
made by Mortgagor, payable to the order of Mortgagee (as amended,
modified, extended, renewed, restated, or supplemented from time to time,
hereinafter called the "Note™), with interest thereon, extension and other

4883192 044579-36690 2



08220435056 Page: 3 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

fees, late charges, prepayment premiums and attorneys' fees, according to
the terms thereof. The Note bears interest at a variable rate in accordance
with the terms and provisions thereof which are by this reference
incotporated herein,

(b)  Effective as of the Effective Date, all references in the Mortgage to the
term “Loan Documents” shall have the meaning ascribed to it in this Second
Modification Agreement and shall be decmed to include the Second Amendment and the
Amended Note, and any and all references in the Mortgage to any Loan Document (other
than the Amended Note) by whatever nomenclature shall be deemed to refer to the
referzticed Loan Document as amended by the Second Amendment.

3. Tit'e_Policy Date Down Endorsement. Upon the execution of this Second
Mortgage Modification by all parties hereto, Mortgagee shall cause (i) the recording of this
Second Mortgage Modification in the records of the Recorder of Cook County, Illinois, and (ii)
in Mortgagee’s sole discietion, the delivery to Mortgagee of a date-down endorsement to
Commonwealth Land Titie Insurance Company policy No. H65-0358389 (the “Title Policy”) (a)
acknowledging the recording-oftnis Second Mortgage Modification; (b) bringing forward the
date of the policy to the date of the recording of this Second Mortgage Modification, and (c)
showing no additional exceptions to-iitle not previously accepted by Mortgagee or otherwise
acceptable to Mortgagee in Mortgagee s sole discretion.

4, Governing Law. This Secoud \Mortgage Modification and the other Loan
Documents and the performance of all covenaiits, conditions and terms hereof and thereof shall
be governed by and interpreted in accordance with e laws of the State of Illinois.

5. Captions. The captions and headings hérzin shall be solely for convenience of
reference and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or iutent of any provisions or sections
of this Second Mortgage Modification.

6. Counterparts. This Second Mortgage Modification may be executed in any
number of counterparts, each of which shall be regarded as an origina’ and all of which shall
constitute but one and the same instrument.

7. Successors and Assigns. This Second Mortgage Modification sball be binding
upon and inure to the benefit of the partics hereto and their respective heirs, tuceessors and
assigns, but may not be assigned by Mortgagor except as expressly permitted under the Loan
Agreement.

8. Limited Modification. Except to the limited extent expressly provided herein, the
Mortgage shall remain unmodified. The Premises shali remain in all respects subject to the lien,
charge and encumbrance of the Mortgage, and nothing herein and nothing done pursuant hereto,
shall affect or be construed to affect the lien, charge and encumbrance of, or warranty of title in,
the Mortgage, nor the priority thereof over other liens, charges, encumbrances or conveyances.
This Second Mortgage Modification shall not release or affect the liability of any party or parties
who may now or hereafter be liable under or on account of any of the Loan Documents. If any
obligation of any party or parties who may now or hereafter be liable under or on account of any

488319.2 044579-36690 3



(0822043036 Page: 4 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

of the Loan Documents is determined to be void or unenforceable on account of this Second
Mortgage Modification and/or the modification of the Loan Documents as contemplated by this
Second Mortgage Modification and the First Amendment, the Mortgagor, as an additional and
independent obligation, hereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Mortgagee against and
from all loss, cost, damage or expense (including attorney’s fees, whether or not litigation has
been commenced and in all trial, bankruptcy and appellate proceedings) suffered or incurred by
Mortgagee as a result of any such obligation being void or unenforceable. Whenever possible,
this Second Mortgage Modification shall be read to harmonize, rather than conflict, with any
term or provision contained in the Loan Documents which is not specifically modified by this
Second Mortgage Modification. This Second Mortgage Modification constitutes a modification
and not a novation.

[Signature Page Follows]

488319.2 044579-36690 4



(0822043036 Page: 5 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement dated as of
the day and year first above written.
MORTGAGOR:

EAST LAKE/WEST END HOME OWNERSHIP, LLC,
an Illinois limited liability company

By:  East Lake Management & Development Corp.,
an [llinois corporation

MORTGAGEE:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,
a national banking association

By: %@ f)’/é'—’)
Name/ Tebt/D. Peen kj/

Title [ee Pred

488319.2 044579-36650 . 5

e e 3 gt R T £ R B8 i e b LN e 14 s e s i sl e St et S e ks e Rt M1



(0822043036 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS:
COUNTY OF COOK )

1 1
I, /77/&/ /2675:? Aé’ﬂ/ﬁ/bﬂ{"ﬁ , a Notary Public, in and for the
County and “Siate aforbsaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that the foregoing instrument was
acknowledged before me on this day of June, 2008, by Elzie Higginbottom, the Chairman
and CEO of East Lake Management & Development Corp., and Illinois corporation, which
corporation is the sole member of East Lake/West End Home Ownership, LLC, an Iilinois
limited liability company on behalf of the limited liability company.

In Wiiness Whereof, 1 have hereunto set my hand and sqfal the day and year before
written. 7,

-y

OFFICtaL SEAL / / ,, J//
MARGO ALCXANDER )7 A
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATL. OF HL:NOIS Notary Puy(c

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES #5/14/12
&l My Commission Expires:

488319.2 044579-26650 6




(0822043036 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

AR KDY
EESLLT R NT Eaigt-11 "

{
i et

AR A s
F 28 ot g 5l i, g




(0822043036 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
)SS:
COUNTY OF COOK )

L, _MiA BRBe C((CARELL , a Notary Public, in and for the
County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing instrument was
acknowledged before me on this ay of .J:ﬂ-nej 2008, by Joi b. Bea A #ARD , the
\V of JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., a national banking association.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and seal the day and year before

=7 Official Seai k A sz(
» Vieria Isabel Ciccarell e

Nutary Fiablic State of linos
My Comrussian Cxpires 09/02/2008 Notary Put\)h’é

written.

My Commlssmn Expires:
72 -8

488319.2 044579-36690 7



(0822043036 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEASEHOLD REAL ESTATE

Parcel 1:

LOT 6 IN EEE RESUBDIVISION, BEING A RESUBDIVISION AND CONSOLIDATION OF
PARTS OF CHAPMAN BROS. SUBDIVISION, B. W. THOMAS’> SUBDIVISION, G.M.
BOGUES SUBDIVISION AND CIRCUIT COURT PARTITION, ALL IN BLOCKS 6 AND 7
OF ROCKWELL’S ADDITION TO CHICAGO BEING THE NORTHEAST % OF SECTION
13, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
AND THE WEST %4 OF THE NORTH WEST % OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,
RANGE 14“EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 320326 South Western Avenue, Chicago, Illinois

PINSs: 16-13-221:G26;
16-13-222-053

Parcel 2:

LOT 9 IN EEE RESUBDIVISION, BEING A RESUBDIVISION AND CONSOLIDATION OF
PARTS OF CHAPMAN BROS. SUBDIVISION, B. W. THOMAS’ SUBDIVISION, G.M.
BOGUES SUBDIVISION AND CIRCUIT COURT PARTITION, ALL IN BLOCKS 6 AND 7
OF ROCKWELL’S ADDITION TO CHICAGO BEING THE NORTHEAST * OF SECTION
13, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
AND THE WEST % OF THE NORTH WEST % OF SECT1OM.18, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,
RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

Common Address:  218-224 South Western Avenue, Chicago, Illinois

PINs: 16-13-215-050

488319.2 044579-36690



0822043056 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Parcel 3:

LOT 16 IN EEE RESUBDIVISION, BEING A RESUBDIVISION AND CONSOLIDATION
OF PARTS OF CHAPMAN BROS. SUBDIVISION, B. W. THOMAS® SUBDIVISION, GM.
BOGUES SUBDIVISION AND CIRCUIT COURT PARTITION, ALL IN BLOCKS 6 AND 7
OF ROCKWELL'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO BEING THE NORTHEAST ¥ OF SECTION
13, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
AND THE WEST % OF THE NORTH WEST % OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,
RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 2425 West Adams Street, Chicago, Illinois

PINs: 16-13-215-049

Parcel 4:

LOT 4 IN EEE RESUBDIVISION, BEING A RESUBDIVISION AND CONSOLIDATION OF
PARTS OF CHAPMAN BROS. SUEDIVISION, B. W. THOMAS’ SUBDIVISION, G.M.
BOGUES SUBDIVISION AND CIRCUIT COURT PARTITION, ALL IN BLOCKS 6 AND 7
OF ROCKWELL’S ADDITION TO CHi(’AGO BEING THE NORTHEAST % OF SECTION
13, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
AND THE WEST % OF THE NORTH WEST ¢ OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,
RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAI, MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

Common Address:  338-344 South Western Avenue, Chicago, Tlinois

PINs: 16-13-222-033

488319.2 044579-36690 2



0822043056 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

FEE REAL ESTATE

Parcel 1:

LOT 27 IN EEE RESUBDIVISION, BEING A RESUBDIVISION AND CONSOLIDATION
OF PARTS OF CHAPMAN BROS. SUBDIVISION, B. W. THOMAS’ SUBDIVISION, G.M.
BOGUES SUBDIVISION AND CIRCUIT COURT PARTITION, ALL IN BLOCKS 6 AND 7
OF ROCKWELL’S ADDITION TO CHICAGO BEING THE NORTHEAST % OF SECTION
13, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
AND THE WEST % OF THE NORTH WEST % OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,
RANGE 14 EASD OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 2430 West Gladys Avenue, Chicago, Illinois

PINs: 16-13-221-025

Parcel 2:

LOT 28 IN EEE RESUBDIVISION, BEING A RESUBDIVISION AND CONSOLIDATION
OF PARTS OF CHAPMAN BROS. SUBDIVISIUN, B. W. THOMAS’ SUBDIVISION, G.M.
BOGUES SUBDIVISION AND CIRCUIT COURT ZARTITION, ALL IN BLOCKS 6 AND 7
OF ROCKWELL’S ADDITION TO CHICAGO BEING/ THE NORTHEAST ' OF SECTION
13, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE 1H'RD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
AND THE WEST % OF THE NORTH WEST ' OF SECTIOM 18, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,
RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIANM.. IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 2428 West Gladys Avenue, Chicago, Illinois

PINs: 16-13-221-025

488319.2 044579-36690



0822043056 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Parcel 3:

LOT 31 IN EEE RESUBDIVISION, BEING A RESUBDIVISION AND CONSOLIDATION
OF PARTS OF CHAPMAN BROS. SUBDIVISION, B. W. THOMAS’ SUBDIVISION, G.M.
BOGUES SUBDIVISION AND CIRCUIT COURT PARTITION, ALL IN BLOCKS 6 AND 7
OF ROCKWELL’S ADDITION TO CHICAGO BEING THE NORTHEAST % OF SECTION
13, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
AND THE WEST % OF THE NORTH WEST % OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,
RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 2418 West Gladys Avenue, Chicago, [llinois
PINs: 16-13-221-025
Parcel 4:

LOT 32 IN EEE RESUBDIVISIiON, BEING A RESUBDIVISION AND CONSOLIDATION
OF PARTS OF CHAPMAN BR®S.'SUBDIVISION, B. W. THOMAS’ SUBDIVISION, G.M.
BOGUES SUBDIVISION AND CiRCUIT COURT PARTITION, ALL IN BLOCKS 6 AND 7
OF ROCKWELL’S ADDITION TO CHICAGO BEING THE NORTHEAST ¥ OF SECTION
13, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 1. EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
AND THE WEST % OF THE NORTH WEST 4 OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,
RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 2416 West Gladys Avenue, Chicag>; {llinois

PINs: 16-13-221-025

Parcel 5:

LOT 35 IN EEE RESUBDIVISION, BEING A RESUBDIVISION ANI CONSOLIDATION
OF PARTS OF CHAPMAN BROS. SUBDIVISION, B. W. THOMAS’ SURUIVISION, GM.
BOGUES SUBDIVISION AND CIRCUIT COURT PARTITION, ALL IN BLOCKS 6 AND 7
OF ROCKWELL’S ADDITION TO CHICAGO BEING THE NORTHEAST % € SECTION
13, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
AND THE WEST % OF THE NORTH WEST Y% OF SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,
RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS.

Common Address: 2417 West Gladys Avenue, Chicago, Illinois

PING: 16-13-222-034

488319.2 044579-36650

[T - - e s o g 5 o i ot P oA e T



